Tuesday, November 20, 2018 at 10:41:23 AM Central Standard Time

Subject: File Stamped Documents

Date: Wednesday, November 29, 2017 at 2:33:04 PM Central Standard Time
From: Office Office

To: Paul Dulberg

Attachments: Def Hans Mast Pkg - Advantage.pdf, Def Popovich Firm Pkg - Advantage.pdf

HI Paul,
Here are copies of the final, file stamped documents received today from the court.

These have been sent to the process server for service. According to the summons, the server has 30 days to
obtain service. | have a task set to follow up in two weeks to see if they’ve obtained service yet or not.

Also, please note the NOTICE box on the right side of the file stamped complaint, which indicates our first
intitial status date in court in set for February 27, 2018 at 9 am. You will not need to be present at that time,
but may appear if you desire. Most of the status dates are just to manage the calendars and for the judge to
give dates. If there is ever a hearing you absolutely HAVE to be at Tom will tell you. Again, no required
appearance in February, but you may show up if you would like.

Thank you,

Margaret G. Buckley
Paralegal

The Gooch Firm

209 South Main Street
Wauconda, Illinois 60084
(847) 526-0110 (phone)
(847) 526-0603 (fax)

This communication is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, found at 18 U.S.C.
2510 et. seq. and is intended to remain confidential and is subject to applicable attorney/client and/or
work product privileges. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, or if this message has
been addressed to you in error, please immediately alert the sender by reply e-mail and then delete this
message and all attachments. Do not deliver, distribute or copy this message and/or any attachments
and if you are not the intended recipient, do not disclose the contents or take any action in reliance upon
the information contained in this communication or any attachments.
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SUMMONS - 30 DAY
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS
(Name all parties)

PAUL DULBURG

Plaintifi(s)
Y8

HANS MAST AND THE LAW ConoNamper_ | 7LA000377
OFFICES OF THOMAS Amount Claimeds

POPOVICH
Defendant(s)

SUMMONS
To each Defendant: HANS MAST

T UTTBA16 WU ELM'STREET T T

MCHENRY, IL 60050

YOU ARE SUMMONED and required to file an answer in this case, or otherwise file your appearance,

in the office of the Clerk of this court, McHenry County Government Center, 2200 N. Seminary Avenue,
Woodstack, Illinois, 60098, within 30 days after sarvice of this summons, not counting the day of service. IF
YOU FAIL TO DO S0, A JUDGMENT OR DECREE BY DEFAULT MAY BE TAKEN AGAINST
YOU FOR THE RELIEF ASKED IN THE COMPLAINT, '

To the officer:

This summons must be returned by the officer or other person to whom it was given for service, with
endorsement of service and fees, if any, immediately after service. Ifservice cannot be made, this summons
shall be retutned so endorsed. This summons may not be served later than 30 days afier its date.

;‘@:5‘“"‘7.?3'33@ oars_11/28/2017 _ Eiectionioalty Isued
5’ tE Y TR W [ —
3 O e
BY  LINOs j§ ok el
%I LTI i JMG
Hetseane Degriy Gy

Plaintiff’s attorney or plaintiff if he is not represented by an attorney
Name THOMAS W. GOOCH, Il Prepared by THOMAS W. GOOCH, il

Address 209 S. MAIN STREET |
City, State Zip WAUCONDA, IL 60084

Telephone 847-526-0110
CV-8UM9; Revised 02/20/14 Page 1 of 2
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SHERIFF’S FEES Service and return 3
Miles $
Total SherifPsFees §

Sheriff of County
I CERTIFY THAT I SERVED THIS SUMMONS ON DEFENDANTS AS FOLLOWS:

() INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS — PERSONAL:

The officer or other person making service, shall (a) identify as to sex, race and approximate age of the defendant with
whom he left the summons, and (b) state the place where (whenever possible in terms of an exact street address) and
the date and time of the day when the summons was left with the defendant.

(b) INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS — ABODE:

By leaving a copy of the summons and a copy of the complaint at the nsual place of abode of each individual defendant

with a person of his family, of the age of 13 years and upwards, informing that person of the contents of the summons. :
The officer or other person making service, shall (s) identify as ¢o sex, race and approximate age of the person, other than._ ]
the defendant, with whom he left the summons, and (b) state the place where (whenever possibie in termns of an exact !
street address) and the dete and time of day when the summons was left with such person. I

and also by sending a copy of the summons and of the complaint in a sealed envelope with postage fully pre-paid, ,
addressed to each individual defendant at his usual place of abode, as follows: .
Name of Defendant Mailing Address Date of Mailing :

(c) CORPORATION DEFENDANTS:
By leaving a copy of the summons and a copy of the complaint with tho registered agent, officer or agent of each

defendant corporation, as follows:
Defendant Corporation Registered Agent, Officer or Agent Date of Service

(d) OTHER SERVICE

, Sheriff of County
By: y DGPUt)' !
CV-SUMY: Revised 02/20/14 Poge 2 of 2 :
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS
Katherine M. Kezfe

Clerk of the Cirouh Court
“Electronically Filag#
PAUL DULBERG Transaction ID: 17111117451
17LA000377
Plaintiff 1112812017

MoHeanry County Illinals
22nd Judiclal Circnit

V8. SEAF R R RRARRARRIR K KRR
HANS MAST & LAW OFC T. POPOVIGH Case Number |/ =000377
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF ATTORNEY
I hereby certify that:

[/]  There has been no previous voluntary or involuntary dismissal of the sub ject matter of this

———— et w2t

. litigation.
[1 Therehasbeena previous voluntary or involuntary dismissal of the subject matter of this
litigation and at the time of the dismissal that case number was
assigned to The Honorable

[[] There is no other litigation presently pending in this County involving the parties to and/or
subject matter of this.lawsuit.

[[] Thereis presently pending other litigation in this County involving the parties to-or subject
matter to this lawsuit and that case or cases is/are assigned case number(s)

which is/are assigned to The Honorable

Name THOWMAS W, GOOCH, i o?/(f.,, oJ &&Q

Attorey for Complainant or Petitioner
Attorney for PLAINTIFF/PAUL DULBERG

Address 209 8. MAIN STREET

City, State Zip WAUCONDA, IL 60084

Phone 847-526-0110

CV-CRT4 (rovised 12/01/06) Pursuant to Admintstrativo Ordor No. 85-7

Recelved 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clark Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 Case #17LA000377
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THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MO:HBN RY CO[JNFY ILLINOIS Katherine M, Kggfg
Clergtof ‘!}Iﬁ Cal‘.rueuli?flouat !
PAUL DULBERG, ) T et
) 17LAD00377
Plaintiff, ) 125%"“”%1m Hlinoks :
) 1 ?LAUDDST? ﬁgi*‘**?*ml*‘:***ﬂ***** :
V. ) No.

) '

THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. )
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, ) )
) .

Defendant. )

RULE 222 (b) AFFIDAVIT
Pursuant to Illinois Supreme Court Rule 222(b), counsel for the above-named Plaintiff
cettifies that plaintiff secks money damages in excess of fifly thousand dollars ($50,000.00)

o I

Thomas W. Gooch, IIT .
Attorney for Plaintiff '

THOMAS W. GOOCH, III

THE GOOCH FIRM

209 South Main Street )
Wauconda, IL. 60084 :
847-526-0110 i
gooch@goochfirm.com , :
ARDC: 3123355 :

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LA000377
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 22" JUDICIAL CIRCUIT . Katherine M. Keofa

e Elactronically Filed*o* ;
McHENRY COUNTY Transaction 1D: 17111117451 -
17LA000377
1112812017

c}le oumg. Yilinolx
X**ti****x‘*#*t*****‘***

PAUL DULBERG
Plaintiff

17LA000377

vs. Case Number

HANS MAST &LAW OFC POPOVICH

Deofendant

JURY DEMAND
The undersigned demands e jury trial,‘exs ULSM\; @Q Mw (/ | ax Pm‘_%..m.__._;

oY N,

Signatute

Cetipme

o THOMAS W. GOOCH, Il g

Attorney for PLAINTIFF/PAUL DULBERG

Address 209 S. MAIN STREET

City, State Zip WAUCONDA, IL 60084

Phone 847-526-0110

CV-JRDL  (Revised 12/01/06)

Recelved 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepled on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LA0G0377 ,
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THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS Katherine M. Keefe

Clerk of the Chrouit Court
Wk ically Filag**i*
m:gaecﬁgnmg): 17111147451
17LA000377
! 1&8,201 i llineis
Mnud gﬂoi:lu gl?bm

170LA000377 3&:**#:#:******3#*******

PAUL DULBERG,
Plaintiff,

V. No.

THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST,

NOTICE

THIS CASE IS HEREBY SET FOR A
SCHEDULING CONFERENCE IN
COURTROOM _201_ ON
02/27/2018 AT 3:00AM, N
FAILURE TO APPEAR MAY RESULT
COMPLAINTATLAW |1 a5y monc DISISSED OR AN
(Legal Malpractice) ORDER OF DEFAULT BEING ENTERED.

vvwvvvvvvv

Defendant.

————— e by

_COMES NOW your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG (hereinafier also.reforred to.as

“DULBERG"), by and through his attorneys, THE GOOCH FIRM, and as and for his Complaint
against THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C, (hereinafter also refetred to as
“POPOVICH™), and HANS MAST (hereinafter also referred to as “MAST™), states the
following;

1. Your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, is a resident of McHenry County, Illinois, and was
such a resident at all times complained of herein.

2. Your Defendant, THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C,isalaw firm
operating in McHenty County, Ilinois, and transacting business on a regular and daily basis in
McHenry County, Illinois, ‘
3. Your Defendant, HANS MAST, is either an agent, employes, or partner of THE LAW

OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. MAST is a licensed attorney in the State of

Iliinois, and was so licensed at all times relevant to this Compleint.

1 !
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4, That due to the actions and status of MAST in relation to POPOVICH, the actions and
inactions of MAST ate directly attributable to his employer, partnership, or principal, being THE
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPVICH, P.C.

5. Venue is therefore claimed proper in McHenry County, Illinois, as the Defendants
transact substantial and regtflar business in and about McHenry County in the practice of law,
where their office is located.

6. On or about June 28, 2011, your Plaintiff, DULBERG was involved in a horrendous
accident, having been asked by his neighbors Caroline MoGuire and William McGuire, in
assisting a David Gagpon in the cutting down of a tres on the McGuire property. DULBERG

lived in the neighborhood, —

7. At this time, Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw he was using causing it to strike
DULBERG. This caused substantial and catastrophic injuries to DULBERG, including but not ~
limited to great pain and suffering, current as well as fiture medical expenses, in an amount in
excess of $260,000.00, along with lost wages in excess of $250,000.00, and various other
damages,

8. In May 0f 2012, DULBERG retained THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.

POPOVICH, P.C., pursuant to a written retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A.

9. A copy of the Complaint filed by MAST on his own behalf, and on behalf of DULBERG,

is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and the allegations of that Complaint are fully incorporated into

this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.
10.  Animplied term of the retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A, was that at all
times, the Defendants would exercise their duty of due care towards thejr client and coﬁform

their acts and actions within the standard of care every attorney owes his client.

Recsived 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circult Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2C17 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LAG00377
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11, That as Exhibit B reveals, Defendants property filed suit against not only the operator of

the chain saw, but also his principals, Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, who purportedly
were supervising him in his work on the premises,

12, At the time of filing of the aforesaid Complaint, MAST certified pursuant to Supreme
Court Rule 137, that he had made a diligent investigation of the facts and ciroumstances around
the Complaint he filed, and further had ascertained the appropriate law. MAST evidently
believed a very good and valid cause of action existed against Caroline McGuire and William
McGuire, |

13.  The matter proceeded through the notmal stages of litigation until sometime in late 2013

or early 2014, when MAST met with DULBERG and other family members and.advised them

there was no cause of action against William McGuire and Caroline McGuire, and told
DULBERG he had no choice but to execute a release in favor of the McGuire’s for the sum of
$5,000.00. DULBERG, having no choice in the matter, relucta;zﬂy agreed with MAST and to
accept the sum of $5,000,00 releasing not only William and Caroline McGuire, but also Auto-
Owners Insurance Company from any further responsibility or liability in the matter. A copy of
the aforesaid general release and settlement agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

14, MAST and POPOVICH continued to represeat DULBERG through to and including
March 0f 2015, following which DULBERG and the Defendants terminated their relationship.
5. Continuously throughout the period of representation, MAST and POPOVICH
represented repeatedly to DULBERG there was no possibility of any liability against William
and/or Caroline McGuire and/or Auto-Owners Insurance Company, and lulled DULBERG into
believing that the matter was being properly handled. Then, due to a claimed failure of

communication, MAST and POPOVICH withdrew from the representation of DULBERG.

Received 1 1-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted oni 1-29-2017 09:53 AM/ Transactior #” 1111 ”45' ICase#U LAG00377



16.  Thereafter, DULBERG retained other attorneys and proceeded to a binding mediation
before a retired Cirenit Judge, where DULBERG received o binding mediation award of
$660,000.00 in gross, and a net award of $561,000.00. Unfortunately, a “high-low agreement”
had been executed by DULBERG, reducing the maximum amount he could recover to
$300,000.00 based upon the insurance policy available, The award was substantially more than
that sum of money, and could have been recovered from McGuire’s had they not been dismissed
from the Complaint. A copy of the aforesaid Mediation Awerd is attached hereto as Exhibit D,
17.  The McGuire’s were property owners and had property insurance coveting injuries or

losses on their property, as well as substantial personal assets, including the property location

wla_g;g the accident took place at 1016 West Elder Avenue, io the City of McHenry, Illinois,

McGuire’s were well able 'to pay all, or & portion of the binding mediation award had they still
remained parties,

18. DULBURG, in his relationship with POPOVICH and MAST, cooperated in all ways with
them, furnishing all necessary information as required, and frequently conferred with them,

19.  Until the time of the mediation award, DULBURG had no reason to believe he could not
recover the full amount of his injuries, based on POPOVICH’S and MAST"S representations to
DULBERG that he could recover the full amount of his injuries from Gagnon, and that the
inclusiqn of the McGuire’s would only complicate the case.

20.  Pollowing the execution of the mediation agreenhent with the “high-low agreement”
contained therein, and the final mediation award, DULBURG realized for the first time that the
information MAST and POPOVICH had given DULBERG was false and misleading, and that in

fact, the dismissal of the McGuire’s was a serious and substantial mistake, Following the

4
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mediation, DULBERG was advised to seek an independent opinion from an attorney handling
Legal Malpractice matters, and received that opinion on or ebout December 16, 2016.
21.  MAST and POPOVICH, jointly and severally, breached the duties owed DULBURG by
violating the standard of care owed DULBERG in the following ways and Tespects:

8) Failed to take such actions as were necessary during their representation of
DULBERG to fix liability against the propetty owners of the subject property (the McGuite’s)
who employed Gagton, and sought the assistance of DULBERG;

b) Failed to thoroughly investigate liability issues against property owners of the

subject property;

~.9)___ Failed to conduot necessary discovery, so a5 ta fix the lisbility.of the property

owners to DULBERG;
“d) Failed to understand the law pertaining to a property owner’s rights, duties and
responsibilities to someone invited onto their property;

©) Improperly urged DULBURG to accept a nonsensical settlement from the
property owners, and dismissed them from all further tesponsibility;

) Failed to appreciate and understand further moneys could not be received as
against Gagnon, and that the McGuire’s and their obvious liability were a very necessary party to
the litigation;

g) Falsely advised DULBURG throughout the period of their representation, that the
actions taken regarding the McGuire’s was proper in all ways and respects, and that DULBURG

had no choice but to accept the settlement;

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM/ Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM/ Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LAG00377
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h) Failed to properly explain to DULBURG all ramifications of accepting the
McGuire settlement, and giving him the option of retaining alternative counsel to review the
matter;

i) Continually reassurc-.sd DULBURG that the course of action as to the property
owners was proper and appropriate;

i) Were otherwise negligent in their representation of DULBERG, concealing from
him necessary facts for DULBURG to make an informed decision as to the McGuire’s, instead
coercing him into signing a release and settlement agreement and accept a paltry sum of

$5,000.00 for what was a grievous injury.

22.  That DULBERG suffered serious and substantial damages, not only as a result of the o

e o .. & e e e

injury es set forth in the binding mediation award, but due to the direct actions of MAST and
POPOVICH in urging DULBURG to release the McGuire’s, lost the sum of well over
$300,000.00 which would not have occurred but for the acts of MAST and THE LAW OFFICES
OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.

WHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG prays this Honorable Court to enter
judgment on such verdict as a jury of twelve (12) shall return, together with the costs of suit and
such other and further relief as may be just, all in excess of the Jjurigdictional minimums of this
Honorable Court.

Respeotfully submitted by,

PAUL DULBERG, Plaintiff, by his
attorneys THE GOOCH FIRM,

o 6 &

Thomas W. Gooch, III

Received 11-28-2C17 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451./ Case #17LAC00377
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PLAINTIFF HEREBY DEMANDS A TRIAL BY JURY OF TWELVE (12) PERSONS.

%%omas W. Gooch, g:f; . ’

Thomas W, Gooch, I1I
THE GOOCH FIRM
209 S. Main Street
Wauconda, IL 60084

T 847-526-0110
ARDC No.: 3123355

gooch@goochfirm.com
office@goochfitm.com

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM/ Circult Clerk Acceptsd on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / T;an??guon #17111117451 / Case #17LAQ00377
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. I agree to employ :
(heteinafter "my attorngy”) 5 TEprésent me in the prosecution or seftlement of my clatin against
persons or entities respansible for causing me to suffer ijuiries and dimages on tig  h yof

the LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P,

$ < — ® .

videa fegs, records foos, and physiciar fess, 1 inderstand fhoss expenses willbe akn oy of my
senlemcxg{himaddiﬁﬂﬁmmmgnwy’s_légal fee, : .

Client !
Date: - | - Date; - ,
AW, OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVIGH, p.c,
- 3416 West Elm, Street - ‘ 4
McHenry, Yifinois 60050 -
815/344-3797 :

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

aé
K

. 4. 17 04:31 P rc]l‘ erk A ‘ ted (’JII B . 17 AT i 17114 ”45' lCase#”LAOOl
, i 1" 29-20 09:53 AM‘, ransaction # i !
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T PAULDULBER,G

: DAvm GAGNON Indmauauy, and as
« - Agefit of, CA&?.QLINE MCGUIRE and BILL
. Mcgﬁvgm, #nd 'CAROLINE MCGUIRE

i

sTATJ:OFuLmom Cy e . '
S, " :_.» .
coumomammy ;S

IN THB CIRCUI‘I‘ OOURT OF THB I‘WBN‘I‘Y~SBGOND .TUDIGIAL OIRCUIT

Mcfmr»m‘ GOUN’I‘Y

- .
- .
VW'\-F
- ]
- .

SN IPlamﬂﬁ‘

) l'&g.. '.

vav:;}‘

MCGUIRE, Indivlduaﬂy;

.\..JUW' -t

—r=—Defendanty;

. " ’ . L . y

’ “"\

!

Now COMBS the Rlainnff PAUL DULBBRG by ms attomesys, LAW OFFICES oF:

THUMA{:’ J POPOVICH P. C - and complaimng agmnst tha Do!‘mdeutrte, DAVID QAGNON,
' IndeuaIly, and as Agent of CAROLINB McGUIRE ancl BJLL McGUIRB, and CAROLINE -

© MoGUIRR énd BILL MoGU]RE, iudiwgiually, and stafes as follows;

"Comil

u..-.n,u.n idus

Paul Dulbgrg vs. David Gag

L.~ OnJuns28, 2011, the Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, fived i the City of Mck

County of MoHenry, Tllinols,

2" . - On June 28, 2011, Defondards CARQLNE MoGU’IRE and BILL MoGUIRR
lived aontrolled managed and maintained 8 singla y home,looated at @16 W, Blder

#5,;.‘

Avenuo, i the City of MW}&%@%MMAHW,MM Y3040 NV ¥o

‘AIVHING ONTE Linwaa

a388VSIq  @Niag

mmaymrona HEOULING Hsvoam. mmsamvwnm«vmaa
; , 2 20 N & CANPN uo wooamnoomaouaumoa
EXILURE 76 APH FRAR MaY RESULY IN THE CAGR ONINABHOS 04 198 ABIHIH 9! 38V giryy,
B(NG DIGMISA¥D OR AN ORDER OF 0b'2 3104 V30248
A LT GENG BNTERED, g, N @
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. .
PRI ‘N . Cw

‘ '3 Qn June28, 2011, thebaf‘endant, DAVID GAGNON mmhving andl/oz stayingat "
L hls parpm*s Immeat 1016 W, B]devanﬁe in the Cliy of‘Mochry;Co;mty ochHmuy,
) HH"""’" -:;::-'w.- SRR ""'.3' Co ‘:-."”"," , : :
Sk onme 28,2011 e Dmandfmts, GAROLJNB MOGUmBmdBlLL MoGUIRB "
o .-oorrtraoted hmd the Derfendam, DAVID E;‘rAGNON, to oui: ﬂqmi, I:rimand/er maintain the trees
: and bﬁzsh at'their pt‘emlses at 101 g w. EIderAVenue, in ﬂm mty beoHenry, CQnuty pf -
.Mony Ilﬁhois ol ¥
5 0n Juno 28, 2911,@4 atthe fequest and w&th the sruthonty and pei‘m!ssion of the -

-‘

. e Y

: .-' ‘---—~~—DAVR) GAGNON, wwotkiﬁ'g uut‘.rer thon SupeEor 7 Bt ¢ oonirol while angagsd in cutting
. n'immingandmmmmning n’eesandbrushatﬂleprmnisesai miusw BldarAvenuo,hitbeGhty
§ e oquHenry County ofMoHenry,.nnmis - { RN S
' 6 -On June 28; 20 1, as part of his work at the subjgm property, the Defendant,
DAVID GAGNON wag auﬁwrized insmzcted, advised and- pemtted t0 use a chamsaw to assist
hhn in hls wo:k for Defendants. CAROLINB MeGUIRE and BILL, MoGUIRE, which was owned
by the McGlﬂrcs S

- 7., . On Juna 28, 2011 the Deibndmt, DAVID GAGN ON was under the supermdon :
and Gontisl o’r‘Dafmdants, CAROLJNBMGGUIRB and BILL MCGUIRE, and was worldng a3
thotr-appatent and actual agent, ‘and: was thett adting and worlnng in the scope of bis agenayfor
Defetlants, CAROLINE MoGUIRE pud BILL, MoGUIRF, ' '

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LAC00377
Page 10 of 19



L
'
-~

.
) L . . .
- ! . a0 ) . b
ot ' .o, . . 'n. .' . ’ '
-. t‘

IR TTR ' Onutp o8, 41, andwhﬂathwefendanf, DAVID GAcmon,wastmm "
Vo S ’ ﬂza cotrse o a1 sodpe oi’ his ﬂgbmy for Defendants, C}AROIaINB MoGUIRB antd: BILL ..l
McGUIBE,andwas Hﬁdertheir wpewisionand contml, Defendazrt, DAVIDGAGNONmm '
. « \'. usg ofaohahmawwhﬂehirmmmatmaandbmﬁh’ R .:' o :
SR j'_. 9,-' On .‘nme 28,2011 andthLe Defandant, DAVID GAGNON; wasiwse of & L
ohainsaw while trhnmlng a*ﬁree aud bmoh, Defen,dant, DAVID GAGNON asked for.and/or L *

) . 1‘eq1ws!ed the assxstanoe of o Plaintft PAUL DULBERQ‘,tohold ﬂetreebrandh‘while ;
o -',--i Defendant, DAVID GAGNON telmomod the pz'anm’w&zthechainsaw. :,', 3
' " On.Tnne 28 zuu,aud whilo Déendig, DAVID GAGNON was;m SOIe comtrel, © ..
v ,__.use androperanon ofthe subjeot -chatusaw; the ohamsaw waa'oawed mtﬂk‘e'ﬁid ihjﬁr‘"e‘tkie“ e ' "}
S PIabﬂiffPA‘LH‘,DULBERG SRR '.'. R S SR
?ifij"?t»_." RS 11 At allmevmt!mes, Defendanta-. CAROIINEMO(}UIRE o BIL, MoGUIEE, | SO
B -' L knew of Defendant, ;DAVID GAGNON’s uso of'ihe chainadw in the ptresenas of the Plaintiff, " ‘ ;
' PAUL DULBERG and knewthat such oroatad admm to the Plaintiff PAUL DULBERGs -
R . . ' o ,
) - 12, That at all zelovant times, the Iﬁei%m‘lmts DAVID GAGNON.,.as'agont of |
CAROLH\TE‘ McGUIRE and BILL Mo(‘rm;RB owed a. dpty 1o uge oard smd. caution in his
d patatron of aknown dangemns instrutoentality, '
. :
;
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;':.;.,; 18, Onnmazs,zou the Defendant, DAVIDGAGNDN,waamghgan‘tinbneor

s i otthe Sllowing iy L Tl -‘ w
' ' “ K A leed*to maiutaiumntrol OVer ﬁlv.e o;)erating ofthe ohainsa.w, K
o '. - ‘ i‘; F“ﬂed t‘) tﬂke Pieo'aution not to auowthe dhakmw tomove towmﬂ the B]airftiﬁ‘
" ‘:. ". L PA,UL DULBBRG 50 asw oa,uée imm'y, : i Ve

R ‘_-o. ' "I’aﬂad o, s tha Pleintifs PAUL, DULBE&{(} cttho dangefs esdstmmm the
JET ‘ ’ . _ Dafend,ant, DAVID GAGNQN’smabﬂﬂyio control ihe ohaiﬂsaw‘
r ‘ o | d~. -. Faxleﬂto  keep aproper distance ﬁbmthel’lamﬂif, RAUL DUIBBRG whila
“pstodng o shfinsi; " :

AR - S ,Otharwlsp -wanpegligent-in: opemionand contol‘of‘the‘ch‘aiﬂﬁw.. I
B R NS T nm a8 : pm:dmaze resiilt of the Demmfs nagtlggnce, the: ;Plainbff' BAUL

L ,'_DULBERG, v Snjufed exmaalty, hehas expmenm anti will in the faturs éprrienoe Pl
':-:' - and; sﬁﬁbnng he has bgsan permanemly scatred ancl/or dxsabled aﬁa has beaome oBIzgatod for

‘ large sums of motey for medical bills end will in the futur_e bécome obhgfrbsd for additional
N sums of money for medical care, and has Tgst time from work andlor ftom earping wages due to
.: Buch injury. .. ‘
ST Thammaboveum@anddm, tho Difendhat’s nogligesee oan bo lufire from
the oirown?tances aftho -0coutrence as the inshument of thb: .njury was unde? the conteol of the
K : . Defendant and thersfore, tisgligance can be presumed Under ihe dootrine of Res: Lo.ra Loqu#w'
WHBREFORB, Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, detmsnds judgmort egelnst Defendists
DAVID GAGNON and CAROLINE MoGUIRRE and BILL McGUIRE in an amount in exceas of
*$50,000.00, phus costs of this aotion.
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R Countl[ I

a 15 Thet the Pls.mﬁ:l-’f PAﬂL DULBERG. restates and J:ealleges paxagmphs 1 tlirough
14, fn C.‘duntl, above, a8 paragraphs 1 through 15 ofcount II as zf‘ﬁzuy aJleged herein, ; ' '
- j : fd.: - Thatat all mMmtﬁw, the Defbndanw, GARDIMB MeGUIRB md BII.J..
' MoGUIRE <;wned, oontrofled, Mammned am‘l supervlsed ‘the premises whexeaé the acoident to
coL fho Plaﬁmﬁ’ PAULDULBERG,govined. . RN
57 . Thatat ull relevqnt timies, the Defendmts GAROLINE MOGUH{B and BILL
MbGUIl‘éB, ‘Were in control of and hﬁd‘the tight to adviso, msﬁ)uotﬂnd t}emand thet ﬂze
llefendant,,DAVID GA@N@N—mmmrk in awaﬁrmd’monablq mdGer, T T T
" ‘That at all reIevant tties, the Defondant; DAVID GAGNON was aaung ‘adthe
agent, actuaI and apparent, ofDefendanw CAROLINE MoGE)IRB and BILL MpomE and
' ' Was acting at theit request anc}mthau beit interests and to thmr bensfil as in a joim anteptise,
'19._ That at all relavaut txmes, Defendants, CAROLINE MoGUIRE and BILY,
MoGUlRB, knew DAVID GAGNON was operating o chainsaw with the assistance of the
Plaiatzﬁ; PAUL DULBERG, snd, had the right to discharge or ’terminate the Dafendant. DAVID
GAGNON s work for any roason, ' '
"z';oz “That atall rlevant timef, Défondants, CARGLINE MoGUIRE aid BILL,
MOGUIRE OWOd 4 duty to supérvise and control Defendant, DAVID GAGNONs.aotivities on
the. property 80 a8 1ot to otoate & unreasonable hﬂz&l’d to others, inoluding the Plainfiff, PUATL

DUI.BERG

Accepted on 1 29-2017 09.5 AM/ |l‘allsacllon #” 1 9] / Case
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0.1; June 28, 201 iythe Defgndar;ts, CAROIJNB MOGURB tmd BILL McGUIR.B,

2, werenegﬂgentm ong ormor of th ﬁﬂiuwing naya: .',‘,':' | 2
e " A _Bailedto cqntrolopemhmioﬂhcohmmaw, . :':t'-- o |
; _ '_ b T Fa.iledtotakopmcwﬁonnottoaﬂowthechainsawhmovetow&rdﬂml’lainﬁﬁ
L ':." : PAULDULBERG soastw‘eausehmy She, ," . ' o
S E o - Hatled to waem tho Plainttﬂ;mumuwﬂm ofthe dangers e:dstrng:ﬂom’the '

c L ) | .'Detandantsmabﬂitymomlthe ohsinserr; "’;; i :
.\ u‘.— | d. .. Fajled to keep the chmnmw a properdistanea ﬁomthe !’Iaintiﬂ’ PAUL
B | i ;-"ﬁ‘-;'l‘m.&:BBRG Whﬂeoperatiqgihechainsaw T

s S -0 'I'hatas 8 pmximate resulmf the Haﬂmdemt’s aegligenc@, the Plaintifs, PAUL,
DULBERG, Was mjnwd extemally he has experiezzced zmd w:ﬂ m t:he future experience pain
aud suffeﬁng he has been permanently soarred and/or disablod, and has become obligated for
large sums of meney for medical bills and wﬂl in the fisture become dbligated for additlonal
sumy ofmoney for medioal care, and hag logt time from work and/or fiom earning wages due to

sueh ijuny, -

Reoewed 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clelk Aocepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM/ Tral lSadloll#', 111117451 I Case#”LAOOOS”
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’ R p . ::} ’ \':) l
WHBRBFORE, Plaliiff, PAUL DULBBRG demands judgmeniggajnst Defondajxls' . e
GAROLMM"GUIRB aod BELMQGUIBE inanamonntmexaees ofs‘lsS0.00000 plus costs
0 ofzmmm S LU .
SR LY ' -

HtmsAMam _
LAWOFBICBSOMHOMASJ POPOVICLF}FC. i

_ 3416 West Blm Street ~ . :
'."........_i-_.. ,.IHW;L’[&ﬁOGSD e e .,.--.‘...._.:_-_...—- - e el e
A (815) 344-3797 . . L

o ARDCNO -66203684 .:;;: e e et

v
.o ¢
. "_ .’
a .
¢ N
~
'
el
.
td
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The Law ‘Ofﬁces of Thomas J. Poiibvich PC.

3416 W. Bum Straar
McHeanry, ILuivois 60050
TELEPHONE: 815.344,3797
FacsmviLe: 815.344.5280

Hans A Ww www, popavichlaw.com me ; ;3;3
Joun A, Korvax Romz; 7. Lo
Tugiasa M, Pregstan
January 24, 2014
Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
MoHenry, IL, 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs, David Gagnon, Caroling McGuire and Bill McGuire
MeHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

T DearPaul;

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

3 PLAINTIFF'S
§ EXHIBIT Wauxeoan Qrprey;
220 Norry MARYIN Lurisg
K6 Jr. Avenyg
—— Wauxxoan, IL 60085
P7:17LAC00377

i -29- : ! Transaction #
Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM/ Circuit Clork Accepted on 11-28-2017 09:53 ?age ol
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NOW COMES PAUL DULBERG, and in considetation of the payment of Five-Thousand
(85,000.00) Dollags to him, by or on behalf of the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRE (aks Bill McGuire; impropetly named gs Ceroline MoGuire) and AUTO-OWNERS

. INSURANCE COMPANY, the payment and receipt of which is hareby acknowledged, PAUL
DULBERG docs horeby release and discharge the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTQOD thet thers Is presently pending 2 capse
of action in the Ciroult Court of the 9o™ Judicial Cireuit, MoHenry County, Ilinols sntitled "Pan]
Dulberg, Plaintifs, vs, Dayid Gagnon, Individually, and gs agent of Caroline McGuire and Bil]
McQuire, and Caroline MoGuire and Bf)l McGLlimJndi.viduaﬂy,-Defendants",—eanse'NDTZO 1270
——————LV78;and-that thissetilement Is contingent upon WILLIAM MoQUIRE and CAROLYN McGUIRE
Being dismlased with prejudice #s parties to said lawsuit pursuant to o finding by the Cireuit Court
that the seftlement betweer the parties constltutes g good faith settlement fop purposes of the Nlinojs
Joint Tortfeasor Contribution Act, 740 ILCS 100/0.01, ¢¢ seg.

B2 I'was not 65 or older on the date of the oteurrence,

0 Iwesnot receiving SSI or $SDI on the date of the oceurrence,
O Ismnot eligible to receive SST or 38D,

a Tam not cutrently receiving SSI or SSDI,

ITIS FURTHER AGRERD AND UNDERSTOOD:;

a, That any subrogated clalms or liens for medioal oxpenses paid by or on
behalf of PAUL DULBERG shall bo the tesponsibility PAUL DULBERG,

reimbursements of medical expensey to subrogated parties, including
Medicare's rights of reimbursement, if eny, shall be PAUL, DULBERG’s
responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties relensed heretn,

b, That any outstanding medica OXpensos are PAUL DULBERG’s
responsibility and ali payment of medical expenses hereafiey shall be PAUL
DULBERG’s responsibility, and not the responatbility of the parties released

Recelved 1 1-28-2017 04:31 PM I chcu“ Clerk Accep(ed on1 "‘29‘20 ” 09:53 AW“ Transaction #171111 ”45' / Case #' U \000377



o, That PAUL DULBERG agroes to eave and hold harmless and indemnlfy the
partles relensed heren agalnst any claims made by any medioa) providers,
inoluding, but aot limited to Medjeare or Parties subrogated to the rights to
Tecover medioal or Med{care payments, ‘

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD by the parties hereto that this agresment
contains the entire agreoment between the parties with regard to materials set forth herein, and shaj)
be binding upon and inute to the benefit of the parties hereto, Jjolntly and severally, and the
CXeoutors, conservators, administrators, guardians, personal Topresentatives, heirs and successorg of

oh.

IT IS PURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that thig Settlement is a. compromise of
a doubtfiy] and disputed claim and ng liabillty ts admitted ag @ consequence hereof,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and sea) on the dates set forth
below,

Dated: "
PAUL DULBERG

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88,

COUNTY OF MCHENRY )

PAUL. DULBERG bewsonally appeared before me this date and acknowledged that she
exeouted the foregoing Release and Settlement Agreement as his own free act and deed for the uses
and purposes set forth therein,

Dated this day of January, 2014,

Notary Public

Received 1 -28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Cle ACCQple =&, g LA
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Dec 12 2016 306FM HP Fax page 2

Binding Mediation Award

Faul Dulberg )
)
g

' ) ADR Systems Flle # 33301BMAG
)
)
David Gagnon )

On Decamber 8, 2016, the matter was called for binding madiation before the Honorable James

P. Etchingham, {Ret), In Chicago, IL., According to the agreement entered into by the partles, if a

voluntary settlement through negotiation could not be reached the mediator would render a

Settlement award which would be binding to the Parties, Pursuantto that sgreement thg- - —— . - —
= m - ——-medlator NS ES Tollows: - e : \

Flndlﬁg In favorof. - M | ,
2660 0. I

Gross Award:

Cormparative fault: __L»X__ % (if applicable) ‘ '
Net Award: g ‘;»;é_/f.ﬁﬁ 0 . I

Commenw/E)qalanaﬂon_jMQﬂ;Z : g ég, 200 .
Luture pedfics /[ E 200000,
Lost_y4, B 218 400, |
LS 000, i
L 4A/1 20, 00D,

o

A
I

able James P, Ew\ﬁmshéﬁ{ (Ret)

——.

The

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

D]

ADR Bystems + 20.North Clark Streat « Flaor 26 Chicago, Ik s0s02
312.980,2264 info@adrsystems.com « WWw.adrsystems, conr
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SUMMONS - 30 DAY
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS
(Name a1l parties)

PAUL DULBURG

Plainditi(s)
VS,

HANS MAST AND THE LAW ComeNumper 1 7LAOOD377
OFFICES OF THOMAS Amount Claimed s

POPQVICH
Defendant(s)

SUMMONS

3416 W. ELM STREET
MCHENRY, IL 60050

To ench Defendant; THE LAWVOFF‘_CES OF THOMAS POPOVICH

YOU ARE SUMMONED and required to file an answer in this case, or otherwise file your appearance,
in the office of the Clerk of this court, McHenry County Government Center, 2200 N. Seminary Avenue,
Woodstock, lllinois, 60098, within 30 days after service of this summons, not counting the day of service. IF
YOU FAIL TO DO §0, A JUDGMENT OR DECREE BY DEFAULT MAY BE TAXEN AGAINST
YOU FOR THE RELIEF ASKED IN THE COMPLAINT,

To the officer:

This summons must be returned by the officer or other person to whom it was given for service, with
endorsement of service and fees, if any, immediately after service, If service cannot be made, this summons
shall be returned so endorsed. This summons may not be served later than 30 days after its date.

B > ours_ 11282017 Saopisady e
i 4 e ‘.‘@4 Hitbotins 8 fhnde . | — 0
= ; AR R ST
%\. LUK ,;§
s 5 MG
p—
Plaintiff’s attorney or plaintiff if he is not represented by an attorney
Name 1HOMAS W. GOOCH, llI Prepared by THOMAS W. GOOCH, il

Attorney for PLAINTIFF PAUL DULBERG Attorney Registration Ne. 3123355
Address 209 8. MAIN STREET
City, State Zip WAUCONDA, IL 60084

Telephone 847-526-0110
CV-SUMDY: Revised 02/20/14 Page 1 of 2
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SHERIFF’'S FEES Service and return $
Miles $
Total Sheriff’s Fees  §

' Sheriff of County
1 CERTIFY THAT I SERVED THIS SUMMONS ON DEFENDANTS AS FOLLOWS:

(a) INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS - PERSONAL:

The officer or other person making service, shall (a) identify as to sex, race and approximate age of the defendant with
whom he left the summons, and (b) state the place where (whenever possible in terms of an exact street address) and
the date and time of the day when the summons was left with the defendant,

(b} INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS — ABODE:;
By leaving a copy of the summons and a copy of the complaint at the usual place of abode of each individual defendant
with a person of his family, of the age of 13 years and upwards, informing that person of the contents of the summons.

- The-officer or-other person-making service; shall-(a) identify as to-sex; race and-approxitnate age of the person, Gther thian ——

the defendant, with whom he left the summons, and (b) state the place where (whenever possible in terms of an exact
street address) and the date and time of day when the summons was left with such psrson.

and also by sending a copy of the sunmons and of the complaint in a sealed envelope with postage fully pre-paid,
addressed to each individual defendant at his usual place of abods, as follows:
Neme of Defendant Mailing Address Dato of Mailing

(¢) CORPORATION DEFENDANTS:
By leaving a copy of the summons and & copy of the corplaint with the registered agent, officer or agent of each
defendant corporation, as follows:

Defendant Corporation : Registered Agent, Officer or Agent Date of Service

(d) OTHER SERVICE

, Shetiff of County
By: , Deputy
CV-SUMS9: Revised 02/20/14 Page 2 of 2
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS
Katherine M. Keefe
Clerk of tha Clronit Court

’”“"‘Electronicall¥ File gt

PAUL DULBERG 'Ikansncl:i;’l; m: 17111117451
17LA0003

Hen 1 1:‘%81201‘:?% Tilint

V8 gg:ld emchl Chrcuft :
' RAORAR K R KRR BRI R KRR KRR RR
HANS MAST & LAW OFG T. POPOVICH Case Number | | 000377
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF ATTORNEY
I hereby certify that:

There has been no previous voluntary or involuntary dismissal of the subject matter of this

. e et e

" j ‘—_'_" 'litigatioIl‘o”“" ‘. :_<_ teorEsm mmmes e '- X -— em—— _“_‘:“‘_“-_‘— e e e e ’—*-.'—"'-' nm—— . TErET Eee T e s eemm—— :__"
[]  There hasbeen a previous voluntary or involuntary dismissal of the subject matter of this
litigation and at the time of the dismissal that case number was

assigned to The Honorable .
[] There is no other litigation presently pending in this County involving the parties to and/or

subject matter of this lawsuit.

[] Thereis presently pending other litigation in this County involving the parties to or subject
matter to this lawsuit and that case or cases is/are assigned case number(s)

which is/are assigned to The Honorable

Name THOMAS W. GOOCH, Il Q?/ng JJM

Attorney for Complainant or Petitioner
Attorney for PLAINTIFF/IPAUL DULBERG

Address 209 S. MAIN STREET

Phone 847-526-0110

CV-CRT4 (rovised 12/01/06) Purmuaat to Administrative Order No. 85-7
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THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SBECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
McHENRY COUNTY ILLINOIS Katherine M. Keefe

Clevk of the Circult Court
P Electronically File

PAUL DULBERG, ) Tranmeon i 11130451 . i
) 17LA000377 ‘
Plaintiff, ) [N ——— :
) 1 ?LAUUD??? 3&23***?:!3‘::3!##******** i
v. ) No. -
) .
THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. )
POPOVICH, P.C,, and HANS MAST, ) |
)
Defendant, )
RULE 222 (b) AFFIDAVIT

Putsuant to Ilhnoxs Supreme Court Rule 222(b) counsel for the above—named lennff
certifies that plaintiff seeks money damages in excess of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) . w
Thomas W. Gooch, III ;
Aftorney for Plaintiff '

THOMAS W. GOOCH, 1i1

THE GOOCH FIRM

209 South Main Street )
Wauconda, IL. 60084 i
847-526-0110 i
gooch@goochfirm.com ‘
ARDC: 3123355 :

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM/ Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LAC00377
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STATE OF ILLINOIS

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 22™ JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Katherine I, Keefe

HploK [\ i .
McHENRY COUNTY Teansadtion 1017111137451 3

17LA000377

Egianmgo Klilmol
22nde mlm nen

PAUL DULBERG ok **nx*n*uumwm .
Plaintiff

17LAD00377

vs. Case Number

HANS MAST &LAW OFC POPQVICH
Defendant

JURY DEMAND

e Theuﬁdersigmdﬂemﬁﬁdujurymal’%?g‘m U o &+kuse ~-~~~{|a\ Deveg -_____-

YN,

Signature

et eme

Date November 28 : 20 17

Namoe THOMAS W. GOOCH, Ili :

Attomey for PLAINTIFF/PAUL DULBERG

Address 208 S- MAIN STREET

City, State Zip WAUCONDA, IL 60084

Phone 847-526-0110

CV-JRD1 (Revised 12/01/06)
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THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN'THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

McHENRY CO , ILLINOIS A
‘ o Setheripelt Keofe
PAUL DULBERG, ) T s et
) 17LA000377
Plaintiff, ) My Counr Wiinis
) 17LA000377 b e e I
v. ) No.
)
THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. ) NOTICE
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, ) THIS CASE IS HEREBY SET FOR A
) SCHEDULING CONFERENCE IN
Defendant. ) COURTROOM _201 _ ON
02/27/2018 AT 9:00 AM_
FATLURE TO APPEAR MAY RESULT IN
COMPLAINTATLAW | 135’5 BEING DISMISSED OR AN
(Legal Malpractice) ORDER OF DEFAULT BEING ENTERED.
- . —---- COMES NOW your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG-(hereinafier-also feferted t6.6§ -~ ————— .~ _ T

B
3

“DULBERG"”), by and through his attorneys, THE GOOCH FIRM, and as and for his Complaint
against THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J . POPOVICH, P.C. (hercinafter also referred to as
“POPOVICH”), and HANS MAST (hereinafter also referred to as “MAST"), states the
following:

1. Your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, is a resident of McHenry County, Tllinois, and was
such a resident at all times complained of herein.

2, Your Defcndant, THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C., is a law firm
operating in McHenry County, Illinois, and transacting business on a regular and daily basis in
McHenry County, lllinois.

3. Your Defendant, HANS MAST, is either an agent, employes, or partner of THE LAW

OFFICES OF THOMAS J, POPOVICH, P.C. MAST is a licensed attorney in the State of

Hlinois, and was so licensed at all titnes relevant to this Complaint,

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Tranfs;lgtion #17111117451 / Case #17LA000377
Page 1 o



4. That due to the actions and status of MAST in relation to POPOVICH, the actions and
inactions of MAST are directly attributable to his employer, partnership, or principal, being THE
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPVICH, P.C.

5. Venue is therefore claimed proper in McHenry County, Illinois, as the Defendants
transact substantial and regtflar business in and about McHenry County in the practice of law,
where their office is located.

6. On or about June 28, 2011, your Plaintiff, DULBERG was involved in a horrendous
accident, having been asked by his neighbots Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, in

assisting a David Gagnon in the cutting down of a tree on the McGuire property. DULBERG

. _llveglm the neighborhood, e ——— - R

7. At this time, Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw he was using causing it to strike
DULBERG. This caused substantial and catastrophic injuries to DULBERG, including but not *
limited to great pain and suffering, current as well as future medical expenses, in an amount in
excess of $260,000.00, along with lost wages in excess of $250,000,00, and various other
damages.

8. In May 0f 2012, DULBERG retained THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.
POPOVICH, P.C., pursnant to a written retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A.

9. A copy of the Complaint filed by MAST on his own behalf, and on behalf of DULBERG,

is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and the allegations of that Complaint are fully incorporated into

this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

10.  Animplied term of the retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A was that at all

times, the Defendants would exercise their duty of due care towards their client and coﬁform

their acts and actions within the standard of care every attorney owes his client.
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11. That as Exhibit B reveals, Defendants property filed suit against not only the operator of
the chain saw, but also his principals, Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, who purportedly
were supervising him in his work on the premises,

12. At the time of filing of the aforesaid Complaint, MAST certified pursuant to Supreme
Court Rule 137, that he had made a diligent investigation of the facts and circumstances around
the Complaint he filed, and further had ascertained the appropriate law. MAST evidently
believed a very good and valid cause of action existed against Caroline McGuire and William
McQGuire, |

13, The matter proceeded through the normal stages of litigation until sometime in late 2013

- -oreatly 2014, when MAST met with DULBERG-and-other family neiatiors and idvised e =~~~

there was 1o cause of action against William McGuire and Caroline McGuire, and told

DULBERG he had no choice but to execute a release in favor of the McGuire's for the sum of

$5,000.00. DULBERG, having no choice in the maltter, relucta;xﬂy agreed with MAST and to

accept the sum of $5,000.00 releasing not only William and Caroline McGuire, but also Auto-

Owners Insurance Company from any further responsibility or liability in the matter, A copy of

the aforesaid general release and settlement agreement is attached hercto as Exhibit C.

14, MAST and POPOVICH continued to represent DULBERG through to and including !
March of 2015, following which DULBERG and the Defendants terminated their relationship.
15.  Continuously throughout the period of representation, MAST and POPOVICH
represented repeatedly to DULBERG there was no possidility of any liability against William
and/or Caroline McGuire and/or Auto-Owners Insurance Company, and lulled DULBERG into
believing that the matter was being properly handled. Then, due to a claimed failure of ‘

communication, MAST and POPOVICH withdrew from the representation of DULBERG.

t Clel ¢ 20 09:53 {Tra sactic 5
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16, Thereafter, DULBERG retained other attorneys and proceeded to 2 binding mediation
before a retired Circuit Judge, where DULBERG received a binding mediation award of
$660,000.00 in gross, and a net award of $561,000.00. Unfortunately, a “high-low agreement”
had been executed by DULBERG, reducing the maximum amount he could recover to
$300,000.00 based upon the insurance policy available. The award was substantially more than
that sum of money, and could have been recovered from McGuire’s hed they not been dismissed
from the Complaint. A copy of the aforesaid Mediation Award is attached hereto as Exhibit D,
17. The McGuire’s were property owners and had property insurance covering injuries or

losses on their property, as well as substantial personal assets, including the property loocation

- .. —..—Where.the.accident took-place vat—IG16--West-Elder-Avegge,,—_in';theLCity_bfMéHé‘xify’,LIlh‘ﬁbis;'—""L..

McGuite’s were well able .to pay all, or a portion of the binding mediation award had they still
remained patties,

18,  DULBURG, in his relationship with POPOVICH and MAST, cooperated in all ways with
them, furnishing all necessary information as required, and frequently conferred with them,

19, Until the time of the mediation award, DULBURG had no reason to believe he could not
recover the full amount of his injuries, based on POPOVICH’S and MAST’S representations to
DULBERG that he could recover the full amount of his injuries from Gagnon, and that the
inclusion of the McGuire’s would only complicate the cage.

20.  Following the execution of the mediation agremhent with the “high-low agreement”
contained therein, and the final mediation award, DULBURG realized for the first time that the
information MAST and POPOVICH had given DULBERG was false and misleading, and that in

fact, the dismissal of the McGuire’s was a serious and substantial mistake. Following the

RBCBIVG([ 11-28-2017 04:31 P Circu o] 1-28- 17 AM “a”saclfol’ #l 711 7451 / Case #17LAC00377
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mediation, DULBERG was advised to seek an independent opinion from an attorney handling
Legal Malpractice matters, and received that opinion on or about December 16, 2016,
21. MAST and POPOVICH, jointly and severally, breached the duties owed DULBURG by
violating the standatd of care owed DULBERG in the following ways and respects:

a) Failed to take such actions as were neeessary during their representation of
DULBERG to fix lisbility against the property owners of the subject property (the McGuire’s)
who employed Gagnon, and sought the assistance of DULBERG;

b) Failed to thoroughly investigate liability issues against property owners of the

subject property;
== .=2.:9):—- - Failed to-conduct necessary discovery;so-as to fix the liabilityo€this propexrty—f-;——«:l;—-——-!
owners to DULBERG; ‘

d) Failed to understand the law pertaining to a property owner’s rights, duties and
responsibilities to someone invited onto their property;

e) Improperly utged DULBURG to accept a nonsensical settlement from the
property owners, and dismissed them from all further responsibility;

f) Failed to appreciate and understand further moneys could not be received as
against Gagnon, and that the McGuire’s and their obvious Liability were a very necessary party to
the litigation,

2 Falsely advised DULBURG throughout the period of their representation, that the
actions taken regarding the MoGuire’s wes proper in all ways and respects, and that DULBURG

had no choice but to accept the settlement;

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM/ Circuit Clark Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LAG00377
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h) Failed to properly explain to DULBURG all ramifications of accepting the
McGuire settlement, and giving him the option of retaining alternative counsel to review the
mattet;

i) Continually reassuréd DULBURG that the course of action as to the property
owners was proper and appropriate;

) Were otherwise negligent in their representation of DULBERG, concealing from
him necessary facts for DULBURG to make an informed decision as to the McGuire’s, instead
coercing kim into signing & release and settlement agreement and accept a paltry sum of

$5,000.00 for what was a grievous injury.

22. _That DULBERG suffered serious and substantial damages, not only as a result of the S

B et T T

R S TUIIT TS SR C

injury as set forth in the binding mediation award, but due to the direct actions of MAST and
POPQVICH in urging DULBURG to release the MeGuire’s, lost the sum of well over
$300,000.00 which would not have occurred but for the acts of MAST and THE LAW OFFICES
OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.

WHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, PAUL' DULBERG prays this Honorable Court to enter
judgment 01'1 such verdict as a jury of twelve (12) shall return, together with the costs of suit and
such other and further relief as may be just, all in excess of the Jurisdictional minfmums of this
Honorable Court,

Respectfully submitted by,

PAUL DULBERG, Plaintiff, by his
attorneys THE GOOCH FIRM,

LAY, '

Thomas W. Gooch, I

Recsived 11-28-2017 04:31 PM/ Circuit Clork Accepted on 11-28-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LAC00377
Page 6 of 19

e emmam e a4 ay



PLAINTIFF HEREBY DEMANDS A TRIAL BY JURY OF TWELVE (12) PERSONS,

Thomas W, Gooch, IIT
THE GOOCH FIRM
209 S. Main Street
- eemoBUcONda ILO0084. . Ll
T 847=526-0110 T :
ARDC No.: 3123355 !

gooch@goochfirm.com !
office@goachfitm.com ,

7

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM/ Circult Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LA000377
Page 7 of 19



“

| 1 agree o gtmploy the LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, p,c,
(heteinhfter “my uttorngy ™) to réprésent me in the prosecution or settlement of my-claim against
[persens or entities tesponsible for causing me to suffer tnficies and damages on the_____ day of
20, : - S

o My atiorney agrées to-make no ¢ harge for legal services unegs a recovery is'made

in my claim. “The approvel of any selemerit-gmount canfiot be made without ny knowledge and
consent. ‘

‘ Lagree to pay my attorney in consideration for his legal services a sum- equal to
one-third (33 1/3%) of my recovery from my ¢laim by sult or séttlement; this will increass to
e % n the event my ¢laith-results in more than one.(1) trial:and/or an appéal of a tjal, I

_ dndérstand my attorney may aeed toincur Teasonable expenses in properly handling my cjalm
including; but not litnited Yo, expenses sach as atcident reports, filing fees, court repoyters feas,
video fees, repords fees, and physisian fees. Tindersiand those expenses will'be takén ong of my

settlmegglima%itiW&mcy's,légg! fee. o ST LI T
(B fled | At Hepr LAW orgIGE HOMAS J. POPOVICH :

: ~ ' By: 4

Client S A

Datef:- : | - Date; "

LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS 1. POPOVIGH, p.c.

- 3416 West Blm Street . )

McHertry, llinois 60050 '

815/344-3797
. PLAINTIFF'S
; , ) EXHIBIT

.
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| SO »

b.*"\"“"’“’"‘."‘
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.

.. . .' ‘.V'g" ' N “ ‘“y : “/%‘4{4:‘/37& ' ‘. ". .' ,_.'
LOR ZDAVIDGAGNOI\LIndMﬂuaH audas SR L

- Agettt of CAROLINE MGGUIREHRdBILL , '

. MCGUIRE, énd CAROLINE MCGUIRE . g st T
and‘B?I.LMCGUIRB Tdividually, - .y Gl S .
e " e ) e -',__:.EE'.';._'-. [ A T L

B = Datondanty: - D

w NOW COMES the latate, PAUL DU'LBERG s atto:neys, LAW OFFICES OF-!. . R
| THOMAS ). PQPOVICH, PC, and complaimng against tho Dai‘emdems DAVID GAGNON,” .
' Indxvidually, sud 85 Agent of CAROLINE MoGUIRE and BILL MeGUIRE, and CAROLINE D

MoGUIRE dnd BIT.L, MuGUIRE, {ndividuslly, and states as follows;

" Comnt1

-~ OnJuns28, 2011, the Plaintiff, PAUL, DULBERG, vid 1 tho City of M
County of MaHenry, Illinols, ‘ '
27 . - OnJune 28, 2011, Defondans CAROL[NB MoGUIRE end BILL MeGUIRE

livecl controlled, managed and mamtajned a singlo fatnlly home lopawd at 1016 W, Blder ' ' '

'ARIINT DN LivsRa
Avmw,mmechme%ochHmy,nﬁnm ¥IQHO NV ¥O qIBSINSIG N

CUEDULING F8V0 BHL NI LRGN AVA Hvaaavo:. BYANVY
S URTROOM B O, . Wyt
EBNFES 1 E e m"m 7 SBPM No"‘""’wwoouwnoo NI JONIHIANOD
T 78 ABPHAR MAY RESULY IN THE CAGE ONFINOTHOY ¥O LI AHIHIH 9| HvD i,
E%%gg DISMISEED OR AN ORDER OF o ea:g)u ug?mm @
PEFAULT BRING BNTERED. s )

I
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T

' 8 QnJune 28, 2011 thebel’endant, DAVID GAGNON g livingmd/m stayingat '
IR ' '.'bis pamt*s honieat 1016W BJd&A%nﬁe intlm Clty ofMoHenry;Gotmty ochHemy,

o Hlm(:»is.- - ,_', C e "r; Lo .' ,.,'._ ” .

ot _ On;rune 28; 2011, theDefandnnts, cARoum?: MUGUIRE aid BII.L MoGUIRB :
. .cmrlramd bmo”d the Defendant, DAYID E;‘AGNON to sut dowm uii’n,and/er maintﬁin metrees

-+ and bmsh at*thair premjses at 1016 W. Blder Avema, inﬂm City beoHemy, thmty of -
no .MoHemynﬂmie iRl T ‘
e g OnJunezs,aou andattheraQuestmd withﬁwauthonty andpeimfssion ofthe -
:';': T : .Defendants-CAROLll\IB McGULRB@nd BILL McGUIRE, and foz; tﬁelr banoﬁt, the Dei’endant

_....__i o w

". . . e »---—DA’VIB GA’GNESN wasmﬂdng un&ér their auperﬁTrr ana oomol whﬂo mgaged in cutﬂng,
h‘inhning and mﬁiﬂtaining treesand brush ét the pmtmsw e: 1016'W Blder Avemio, P £he City
o -ofMaHemy, County ofMponly,.Iﬂimib — { R X - R "
S ' 6 -'On June 2, 201 i, asparr of hig work st e subjexut propeﬁy, the Defendant,
DAVID GAGNON was auﬂmized instmcted, advised and- pesrmittcd 1o use a chainsaw to assist
him in his work fm Defendmts CAROLHNB MoGUIRE and BILL MoGUIRRE, which was owned
by th&MoGques S
- 7., . On Juna 28, 201] the Defendant, DAYVID GAQNON was nnder the superwsion .
and. donirjl ofDafendants GAROLIN’E MoGUIRR and BILI, MoGUIRE, ind was waﬂdng 28
thelr-apparent and actual agent, audxwas {lien adting and woxking o the scope of his agency-for
Defeadarts, CAROLINE MoGUIRE and BILL, MsGUIRE, '

sd 29-2 ansaction C 77



. %
v
". *

Vot :",., I ' On Junp 23, i, and while the Dsfmdanf, DAVID GAGNON, wasworkmg in

gy v ' ﬂae oourse emd soape ofhis ézgency for Dsfendam, CAROI:!NE MoGUJRB pitd BILL

U McGUIRE, and was uﬁder their: supewisxou and conh‘o], Defendant. DAVJDGAGNON Wag in
,. use ofaohaimawwhilemmming atreeand branéh . ST

e ‘ } 9,~ ' Qn Juue 28. 2011 and while Defendant, DAVID GAGNON, was in'use of a

e - “ Ohmnsaw While tl:hnmlngz\ froe snd branoh. Defendant, IMVID GAGNON aaked fbr and/ot
R . zodupstil the asitano offip Plant PAUL DULBERG, to.B91d he tres brﬁnsh 'While ‘

-' ” . Defaudaut. DAVJD GAGNON, trimunod the pianch'with the dhainsaw B ,.-.f : ; s

RS

10 . On Iun&28 2011; aud whﬂ,o Ddfendqm, DAVI.D GAG\?ON wm;n sble oontrol,

e _ege andoneraﬁorzofﬂfe subj sot chathsaw; the" oﬁmnaaw Wamnmd w‘s’ﬂ‘ik&‘md ihi‘““tho T

PIadanf PAIH&DULBER@ re - T f_ - .' ,
}{'{.",‘» RS i- 1 m ol Yolovart times Dafend&ms, CAROLH\IEMOGUIRE and BILL, MoGUIRE
" SR knew of Defendant, DAVID GA ‘GNON's use of' the Msaw i the preseme &f the Plaintiff,
' PAUL DULBERG, and knew that puoh oreated adanger to the Plalntifs, PAUL DULBERG's
T safaty, ,
. - 12 Thetstall salovant times, the Defondants, DAVID GAGNON, as ‘agent of
B CAROLD\IBMGGUIRB g BILL MoGUIRE, owedaduty to use card and. oautionmhis

cpe:atm of a.knowi dangemus instrungentality,
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for 1 - On JunerZB, 2011 fhe Defendant,, DAVID GAGNDN, was neghgen’dn. one-or

Lt teT .
el nmt)tb offhefoﬂowmgmys' e L . : AT A ,w L

s l" ¥ e Fail&d“to maintaiu contro] ovarﬁne operaﬂﬁ,g ofthe ohahmaw, -
. b. Failed to take pl‘eomtlon notto allow ’the chainsgw to move toward ﬂ:e Blaintiﬁ‘,

REATEL PAUL DULBERG s0 08 to ey, SRR
B e it s o Pl PAULDULBE‘R(} whthe dangers wdstmg&:om the
e :-;": . " Defendmt, DAV GAGNQN’smabimyto control tho chalisew, .. -

, . 4 , Faxledto  keep apmperdistanceﬂomihemainﬁﬂ;RAULDULBBRG while
=.__.:':"= oparaﬁng’thenhainsstw RIS '

: Al o Otherwlse ‘Was? negligmt-in operaﬁon-andnontrol-oftkwﬁaim A B
; : ?":';?""‘ B ; -j. N ‘Ihat a8 8 provdma’ce result of the De‘fenﬂant’s npgllganca, the Plainhﬂ-‘ PAUL
' ":.,- 'DIEBERG wed injuted wcmly, he has expmienéad turd wd! in ther futurs 6prﬁemoe pain |
;- and; @uﬂhrmg, he has bﬁen pannanemiy scatved and!m dwablad o hagy become obligmod for
Jarge suras of money for medical bills and will inthe futurp beécome obhgabed for additional
;. sums of money for medical care, and has Tost time from work and/or ftom earning wages.due to

. suchinjuy.
C That o he aboyotup and date,tho D ogligene oan bo lufo rom
- the oiza:mstances of the ¢ -0COULIENCs 83 thoinstmnem of ths injury Was undsg the control ofthe
- Defbndant and ﬂlerefme, tisgligence can be presumied under tbe dootrine of Res ,(vsa Loguﬂur
WHEREFORB, Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, dsmandsmdgmeut agalnst Defendants,
DAWD GAGNON and CAROLINE MoGUIRE ead BILL MoGUIRE in an amount in exvess of
" $50,000.00, plus coats of this sotion,
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1 15 That- thePlainﬂﬁ‘ PAU‘L DULBERG, :eseaw- amI maﬂoges magmphs 1 tlitough
14 In C'mmtl, above, a8 pamgrapha 1 through 15 ofcount II as ifﬁ:tlly alleged berein. -
; : f&.' . That gt al mléva,nt ﬂmes, fie Dofondant), OAROI/INE MoGUIRE and BJLL

.' -MoGUH{E, owned, controfled, ma:ixtaihed and supmvised"the premises whemt the acoidem to
.ffhepmnﬁﬁpwr,numme oocw:ed AT

150 Thate all relevqnt {lmies, the Detbndants CAROLINB McGUIRB and BILL

- MOGU]RE, Were in control of and had fne vight to eudviso, nmtrmotbnd demand that ibe

L e e 2

Defendant!.DAVID GA@N@N, etb1 G work i maffrturdmﬁs'omble EHREET,

" ‘That at ail mrevam thties, the Defondsint; DAV | GAGNON was aam:;g agthe

S K ageat; aomal and apparent, of: Defendants, CAROLII\IE MOGUIRB and BILL McGUIRE and

: Was ac,ﬁng at their request anc}m theur best interests and to them benefit as in ajoint enterpise.

'19., That at all relbvant (:imes, Defendants, CAROLINE MoGUIRE and BILL,
McGUHiB knew DAVID GAGNON was opaiatlog g chaitmaw with the assistance of the

. Plaiuﬁfi PAUL DULBERG, and had the tight to disobarge or texminate the D&fendant, DAVID

GAGNON's wmk for any mason
20; *"That at all relevant amoa, Défandants, CARGLINE MeGUIRE and BILT,

: 'McGUIRB owed a dnty to supérvise end oontrol Defendant, DAVID GAGNON"s.activities on

the. ptoperty 80 as not to oreats 4 unteasonable hﬂzard to othets, including the Plaintiff, PUATL,
DULBERG, '
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» “

QnJune 28, 201 1,.the Defandaqts, CAROIJNB MoGUmB and BILL, mduma,

Wate nagl‘lgentm ong ormote ofthe ﬁﬂlewhm Sy S

-
.
. . .
. L

.E:, Ry .Fanedtoeqnmlapemﬁmoﬁheohamsaw, O .
o 0 b Failed to takepmoatmonnotto ollowthe ohainsaw towmove "toward the Plaintiff
HE PAULDULBRRG so&stvoaq#emjmy, |
" L | - Hafled to wam the P‘Jahitiﬁ; PAULDULBBRG ofthe daagéls existing fmm ‘rha

s Defaudam’s mabiiitytboontrol the ahainsaw, "' 15';' -,.' * T
., a Failod to keep the chamgaw & proper distance fromﬂxe Plaintiﬂ‘ PAUL
" nmme Whﬂsapamﬂng‘thechainsaw- N i
- T,,' é.- Gt Othes:wisewaa negligent-in operstlonabid il bfth—dbainsaw"' - _"“_— o
SRR 'rnma aproxima’ue resn!mftha Dmndam’s &e&gllgence, tha Plaimtif, PAUL
DULB;ZRG Was in)m'ed extemaUy; hehasaxpeﬁenced and ‘wﬁl . the ﬁmne expetiencs pain
and suﬁeﬁn& he has bean permanenﬂ; soa:red and/or dmahlod, am;l hns beoome obligated for

large sums of meney for medleal bills and wﬂl in the fiture become obhgated for additional
. sumay ofmonoy ;lor nodioal care, and has logt time from work and/or fom earning wages due to
sueh. injury,
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el ) N EESET I
, L) . Y . )
cuie szRBFoRB, Plaldiiff PAUL DULBBRG demandsjudgmeniagaiust Deﬁendants

S GAROLWE M‘cG'UIRB aud BILL, ,MqGUIBE, in an mnount in exeees of{sso ooo oo, plus oosts

‘, o ~Ofﬂlis aotioﬁ. 'x S L e Y .! : '
IR ok onmets op oinhs S, i
” ' ' T : ‘ " . RN o

- L g : S T Oneo;t‘ Attomeysfor}llmﬁﬁ?

'.‘.:.':. . A'Mast v . . e .‘I - - .... '

- LAWOFFICESOFTHOMASJ PGPOVI pc TR
3416 Wesi Blm Sivect "~ . CH‘ K

v ._.____.EE -Illiupia.éOOSﬂ S TR s .__':‘.—_'::_;-; ‘__._._ T
R (815) 544-3797 . . T . '
Il ARDONadmy B
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The Law Offices of ‘Thonas J. Popovich PC.

3416 W. BLm Smeer
McHengry, Iuivots 60050
TeLrPHONE: 815,344,3707
' FacsiviLe: 815.344.5280
m ';;;gm' W rapovicilaw,com Jﬁf;g‘; : Tvgraj
Jonn A, Koawig RosaxrJ. Lumsnn
THanssA M, Prisyan
January 24, 2014
Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court

McHenry, IL, 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs, David Gagnon, Caroling McGuire and Bill MeGaire
McHenry County Case: 13 LA 178 .

—F;“;?P;a:“- 05 s sale

Please find enclosed the General Release and Settlement Agreement from defense counsel for
Caroline and Bill MoGuire. Please Release and return it to me in the enclosed self-addressed
stamped envelope at your eatliest convenience,

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

smgq
Enclosure

2 PLAINTIFF'S
§ EXHIBIT PAUEGan QiR
210 Noxrs Marrwy Lotz
g Kmo Jn Avevus
d Wavxmonn, 1L, 6G08S
P717LA000377

: - 17 09:53 AM / Transaclion #
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R, LEASE

NOW COMES PAUL DULBERG, and in consideration of the payment of Flve-Thousand
(85,000.00) Dollars to him, by ot on behalf of the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRE (aka Bill McGuire; improperly named gs Caroline MoGulre) and AUTO.OWNERS

- INSURANCE COMPANY, the payment and receipt of which i hereby acknowledged, PAUL
DULBERG does hereby release and discharge the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
JTOO

of & certain ohaln gaw incident that allegedly occured on op about June 28, 20} 1, within and upon
the premisss known commonty a3 1016 West Eidey Avenus, Clty of MoH , Counfy of
MoHengy, State of Ilinois,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that there |g presently pending a capge
of action In the Cirouit Court of the 29 Judiolal Clreuit, McHenry County, llinols entitled "Pay] ,
Dulberg, Plaintiff, vs, David Gagnon, Individually, end as agent of Carolina MoGuire and Biyl_ e
MeQuire, and Caroline _M_‘!Ql,li!?_ﬁnd,BilLMcﬂums-lndiyidually;:Defén‘aahﬁ’L,'GE&&e'Norzo V3 7
=178 and et thiFsotlstient 13 contingent upon WILLIAM McGUIRE and CAROLYN McGUIRE
being dismissed with prejudice as parties to sald lawsuit pursuant to g finding by the Cireuly Court
that the settlement botweer the parties constitutes a good fhith settlement for purposes of the Minois

2 I'was not 65 or oldet on the date of the oocurrence,

O Iwasaot reveiving 8SI or SSDI on the date of the oceurrence,
a 1am not eligible to recejve SSIer SSDI,

O Tam not cutrently recelving S8 or SSDI,

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD;

X That any subrogated claims or lisns for medical expenses paid by or on
behalf of PAUL DULBERG shall bo the responsibility PAUL, DULBERG,
Including, but not limited 1o, any Medicare liens, Any and all
teimbursements of medical expenses to Subrogated parties, inchading
Medicare's rights of reimbursement, if any, shall be PAUY, DULBERG’s
responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties relensed herefn, .

b, That any outstanding medical Cxponsos are PAUL DULBERG's
responsibility and af} payment of medioal expenses hereafioy shall be PAUL
DULBRRG’s responstbility, and not the responsibility of the patties released

* wep ~L3- 4 /



o  That PAUL DULBERG
. 88rees o save and hold harm
mﬁmﬁﬁoﬁmm i‘qaﬁfy o elms made by a?;“;:g’i';‘ metrh:
recover medioal or Medicare pa;m::{:, or parties stfbrogatcd to the rights tc;

PAUL DULBERG

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF MCHENRY )

Dated this day of January, 2014,

Notary Public
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Binding Medistion Award
Paul Dulbarg )
)
)
v, ) ADR Systems Flle # 33391BMAG
)
)
David Gagnon )

On Deceinber 8, 2016, the matter was called for binding mediation before the Honorable James
P. Etchingham, (Ret}, In Chicago, IL. According to the agreement enterad into by the parties, If a
voluntary settlement through negotiation could not be reached the mediator would render a

settlement award which w 9111.‘1?&3).'ﬂd'flg_-@_fb_%mmesaﬁumuan.t;to.mat.agraemémithé-"—

U7 e ietiator NS ES ollows:

Flndl;ig in favorof: - lﬂé“ / ﬂ éf / J lo, fj
Gross Award: géé@ﬂﬂﬂ .

Comparative fault: x »_ZL % (if applicable)
Net Award: ﬂ_{fﬁﬁ 0

%mmen&l%lanwom : g é 0, 200 .

Pt re sedics [ £ 200000, .
Losr tudsge B 219, g8,
pes 7000,
LA 20, 000,

ADR Systems: « 20.Nortk Qlark Streat « Plaor 29 » Chioage, ik 60602
312.980,22686 . InfoBadrsystams.com « wWww.adrsystems.cony

OB
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